

## Parish of Ascension

**OFFICE of COMMUNICATIONS** 

CLINT COINTMENT
Parish President

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

August 23, 2020

**MEDIA CONTACT:** 

Contact: Martin McConnell Email: MMcConnell@apgov.us

Phone: (225) 450-1138

## **President Cointment Issues State of Emergency Declaration for Ascension**

On Friday August 21, 2020 at approximately 7:30 pm, following the Emergency Declaration by Governor John Bel Edwards, Ascension Parish President Clint Cointment signed the following declaration, placing Ascension Parish in a State of Emergency ahead of expected tropical weather, which will be filed Monday morning with the Clerk of Court's office.

## DECLARATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Tropical Storm Laura and Tropical Depression 14 have the potential for severe weather, including flash flooding, and may cause extensive damage in the Parish of Ascension; and

WHEREAS, immediate emergency actions are required to minimize the threat to life and property of the citizens of the Parish; and

WHEREAS, the area involved is in need of emergency actions and support to respond to the incident; and

THEREFORE, I, Clint Cointment, President of the Parish of Ascension, by the authority vested in me by the Ordinances of the Parish of Ascension, the Louisiana Emergency Assistance and Disaster Act of 1993, and any other acts which may prevail, do hereby proclaim that a State of Emergency exists in the Parish of Ascension. The Parish Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness is hereby designated as the point of contact for this action.

fficially named Tropic	cal Storm Marco.	a	d before Tropica	0	